

No. 21-2014

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

MIGUEL IXCUNA

Petitioner

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General

Respondent

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**ON THE PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
THE ORDER FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

Gilles Bissonnette (No. 123868)
SangYeob Kim (No. 1183553)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE
New Hampshire IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS
PROJECT
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
Tel.: (603) 333-2081
gilles@aclu-nh.org
sangyeob@aclu-nh.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT7

I. THE BIA’S REVERSAL OF THE IJ’S NEXUS CONCLUSION SHOULD BE VACATED7

 A. The Regulation Requires the BIA to Employ the Clear-Error Review Standard for IJs’ Nexus Findings7

 B. The BIA Unlawfully Reversed the IJ’s Fact Findings on the Nexus Between Petitioner’s Past Persecution and Petitioner’s Mayan Ethnicity Without Employing the Requisite Clear Error Standard10

II. THE BIA’S CONCLUSION THAT DHS REBUTTED THE PRESUMPTION OF PETITIONER’S WELL-FOUNDED FEAR OF FUTURE PERSECUTION BY A PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE SHOULD BE VACATED15

 A. The Legal Landscape of DHS’ Burden of Rebutting the Presumed Well-Founded Fear of Future Persecution.....15

 B. The BIA Unlawfully Reversed the IJ’s Fact Findings on the Nexus Between Petitioner’s Past Persecution and Petitioner’s Mayan Ethnicity Without Employing the Requisite Clear Error Standard19

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adeyanju v. Garland</i> , 27 F.4th 25 (1st Cir. 2022)	8, 13, 14
<i>Barros v. Garland</i> , 31 F.4th 51 (1st Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Caal-Tiul v. Holder</i> , 582 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Chreng v. Gonzales</i> , 471 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	19
<i>Crespin-Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Dahal v. Barr</i> , 931 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2019)	15, 16, 19
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	12
<i>Matter of A-T-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 296 (BIA 2007).....	17
<i>Matter of A-T-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 617 (A.G. 2008).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Matter of Casanova</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 494 (BIA 2015).....	9
<i>Matter of J-B-N- & S-M-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 208 (BIA 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Matter of J-G-T-</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 97 (BIA 2020)	13
<i>Matter of N-M-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 526 (BIA 2011)	5, 10, 11
<i>Matter of R-S-H-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 629 (BIA 2003).....	13
<i>Matter of Z-Z-O-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 586 (BIA 2015).....	9
<i>Miranda-Bojorquez v. Barr</i> , 937 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Ordonez-Quino v. Holder</i> , 760 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014)	14

<i>Palma-Mazariegos v. Gonzales</i> , 428 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Rosiles-Camarena v. Holder</i> , 735 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Rotinsulu v. Mukasey</i> , 515 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Ruiz-Escobar v. Sessions</i> , 881 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Uruci v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2009)	16, 19
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....	5
Other Authorities	
Asylum Procedures, 65 Fed. Reg. 76,121, 76,127 (Dec. 6, 2000)	17
Board of Immigration Appeals: Procedural Reforms to Improve Case Management, 67 Fed. Reg. 54878-01 (Aug 26, 2002).....	8
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>the Refugee, Asylum and International Operations (RAIO) Directorate—Officer Training: Guidance for Adjudicating Well-Founded Fear</i> (Dec. 20, 2019)	18
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(c)(3)(i)	9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(i).....	5, 7, 10, 14
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(1).....	15, 19
